property or unauthorized title transfer of the Property (the “Maturity Date”).  

C. LTV and CLTV 

The minimum first mortgage Loan to Value (LTV) cannot be less than fifty percent (50%) of the Purchase 

Price or appraised value of the Property, whichever is less. The maximum Combined Loan to Value 

(CLTV) cannot exceed one hundred five percent (105%), which includes the first mortgage, DALP, and 

any other borrowed subordinate financing secured by the Property. 

D. Debt Ratios 

1. Front-End or Housing Expense-To-Income Ratio 
The Front-End Ratio cannot be lower than twenty-eight percent (28%) and no higher than forty-three